
RESOLUTION NO. 2025-R-11 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANVEL, 

TEXAS, ADOPTING A SCHEDULE OF FEES, RATES, DEPOSITS, AND 

OTHER CHARGES FOR ZONING, PLATTING, BUILDING, UTILITIES, 

AND FIRE SAFETY AND PREVENTION AND OTHER RELATED 

MATTERS; AND REPEALING ALL RESOLUTIONS IN CONFLICT 

HERE WITH; AND OTHER RELATED MATTERS. 

* * * * * * * * * * 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANVEL, TEXAS: 

Section 1. That certain "FEE SCHEDULE - June 2 2025," a true and correct copy of 

which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A," and for all things is made a part of this Resolution, is hereby in 

all things adopted. The fees set forth in said Exhibit "A" shall be applicable beginning June 3, 2025. 

Section 2. That certain "FIRE PROTECTION AND PREVENTION - June 2, 2025" fee 

schedule, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "B," and for all things is made a 

part of this Resolution, is hereby in all things adopted. 

Section 3. That certain "UTILITY FEES" - August 2, 2022," a true and correct copy of 

which is attached hereto as Exhibit "C," reflects no changes and for all things is made a part of this 

Resolution, is hereby in all things adopted. 

Tammy Bell, City Secretary 



EXHIBIT A

FEE SCHEDULE - June 2, 2025





















EXHIBIT B

FIRE PROTECTION AND PREVENTION - June 2, 2025



Fire Safety and Prevention 
Resolution 2025 R-11 

June 2, 2025

1 

Permit Type Additional Information Fee

Certificate of Occupancy (Change of Occupancy) Fire Final Inspection $150.00 

Re-inspection $100.00 

Open Burning 

Trench Burn Site Inspection Required $200.00 

Prescribed Burn Site Inspection Required $400.00 

Fire Inspections 

Construction Site Offices / Trailers / Containers (Inspection required) One-Time Service $150.00 

Construction Site Fuel Tanks (Inspection required) One Time Service Per Tank $100.00 

Fireworks Display / Show Per Site/ Per Event  $1,000.00 

All Fire Plans Review Fees 

Fire Sprinkler System 

Plans Review Fee (First 100 Heads) $200.00 

Number of Sprinkler Heads Per Sprinkler Head Over 100 $5.00 

Number of Tamper / Flow Devices Per Tamper / Flow Device $5.00 

Scope of Work System Modification (Add, Relocate, or Remove up to 19 Sprinkler Heads) $100.00 

Jockey Pump & Fire Pump $100.00 

Fire Pump Acceptance Test $150.00 

Fire Pump Acceptance Test (Re-Test) $200.00 

Number of Hose Valves Per Hose Valve $10.00 

Combined Sprinkler and Standpipe Per Combined Sprinkler & 
Standpipe 

$50.00 

Hydrostatic Test A fee will be charged for each test $100.00 

Riser / FDC / PIV Per Device $25.00 

Fire Service Underground Main for Sprinkler Protection, Fire / Private Hydrants/ Storage Tanks 

Plans Review Fee $100.00 1 

Fire Service Underground Main $100.00 

Storage Tanks $150.00 

Hydrant Per Hydrant $50.00 

Hydrostatic Test $150.00 

Re-Test Fee $200.00 

Fixed Suppression System (Commercial Cooking Hood, Spray Booth, or Room) 

Plans Review Fee $100.00 

Automatic Fire-Extinguishing Systems Fixed Systems $150.00 

Manual Pull Station Per Pull Station $10.00 

Number of Nozzles Per Head $5.00 

Number of Audio/ Visual Devices Per Device $5.00 

System Test $100.00 

Re-Test Fee $175.00 

Fire Alarm / Detection System & Access Control 

Plans Review Fee $200.00 

Number of Smoke Detectors Per Device $5.00 



Fire Safety and Prevention 
Resolution 2025 R-11 

June 2, 2025

2 

Permit Type Additional Information Fee 

Fire Alarm / Detection System & Access Control (con’t) 

Number of Smoke Detectors Per Device $5.00 

Number of Duct Detectors Per Device $5.00 

Number of Heat-Activated Devices Per Device $5.00 

Number of Manual Pull Devices Per Device $5.00 

Number of Releasing Devices Per Device $5.00 

Number of Audio/Visual Devices Per Device $5.00 

Number of Additional Devices (i.e., Relay/Modules, etc.) Per Device $5.00 

Number of Controllers Per Device $5.00 

Number of Keypads Per Device $5.00 

Number of Door Strikes Per Device $5.00 

Number of Knox Switches Per Device $5.00 1

Number of Miscellaneous Devices Per Device $5.00 

Fire Alarm Control Panel (FACP) Per Device $25.00 

Remote Annunciator Each $25.00 

Emergency Public Address Per Floor $50.00 

Fire Alarm / Access Control System Acceptance Test $100.00 

Re-Test Fee $175.00 

Emergency Responder Radio Communications Systems 

Plan Review Fee $200.00 

System Test $100.00 

Re-Test Fee $175.00 

Flammable and Combustible Liquids 

Plans Review Fee $200.00 

Pipeline $600.00 

Aboveground Storage Tank Install $250,00 

Aboveground Storage Tank Repair and/or Removal Per Tank $100.00 

Underground Starace Tank Install $400.00 

Underground Starace Tank Repair and/or Removal Per Tank $100.00 

Construction Site Fuel Tank / Inspection Required One Time Service Per Tank $100.00 

Re-Test Fee $175.00 

Oil/Gas Well Drilling Construction Site $1,000.00 

Oil/Gas Well Workover / Recompletions Construction Site $500.00 

Hazardous Materials Storage $200.00 

LP-Gas Storage $100.00 

Compressed Gas, Hazardous Material, and Industrial Ovens 

Plans Review Fee $200.00 

Compressed Gas Per System $150.00 

Hazardous Material $450.00 

Industrial Ovens $200.00 

Re-Test Fee $175.00 



Fire Safety and Prevention 
Resolution 2025 R-11 

June 2, 2025

3 

Permit Type Additional Information Fee

Temporary Structures/ Temporary Booths, Temporary Membrane Structures, and Tents Per Event, Structure, Booth, and 
Tent 

Plans Review Fee $50.00 

Temporary Membrane Structures $250.00 

Tent and Canopy 201 to 300 square feet $50.00 

Tent and Canopy 301 to 600 square feet $75.00 

Tent and Canopy 601 to 1,000 square feet $100.00 

Tent and Canopy over 1,001 square feet $150.00 

Electric Charging Station 

Plan Review Fee and Test $150.00 

Annual Fire Inspections 

Commercial/Public Initial inspection No Fee 

Commercial/Public 1st Re-inspection No Fee 

Commercial/Public 2nd Re-inspection No Fee 

Commercial/Public 3rd Re-Inspection & Above $100.00 

Electric Charging Station $100.00 

Foster Home Licensed & Unlicensed 1-3 $25.00 

Foster Home Licensed & Unlicensed 4 or more  $50.00 

Group Home (All Institutional Facilities) Licensed & Unlicensed (1-6) $50.00 

Group Home (All Institutional Facilities) Licensed & Unlicensed (7-12) $100.00 

Multi-Family Residences/Hotels/Motels 3-20 Dwelling Units $200.00 

Mulli-Family Residences/Hotels/Motels 21 or more +$10.00 Per Dwelling 
Unit  

$300 

Hospitals / Nursing Homes, Providing 24-Hour Care Licensed & Unlicensed 1-99 Beds $300.00 

Hospitals / Nursing Homes, Providing 24-Hour Care Licensed & Unlicensed 100-199 
Beds 

$400.00 

Hospitals / Nursing Homes, Providing 24-Hour Care Licensed & Unlicensed 200 or 
more Beds 

$500.00 

Other 24-Hour Care Facilities Licensed & Unlicensed for 1-3 
Occupants 

$100.00 

Other 24-Hour Care Facilities Licensed & Unlicensed for 4-16 
Occupants 

$175.00 

Other 24-Hour Care Facilities Licensed & Unlicensed for 17-25 
Occupants  

$250.00 

Other 24-Hour Care Facilities Licensed & Unlicensed 26 or 
more 

$325.00 

Required Operational Permits 

Access Controlled Gates $25.00 

Aerosol Products $150.00 

Amusement Building $75.00 

Aviation Facilities $450.00 

Carnivals and Fairs Over 1,000 People $500.00 

Battery Systems $150.00 

Energy Storage Systems $150.00 

Cellulose Nitrate Film $500.00 

Combustible Dust-Producing Operations $500.00 

Combustible Fibers $150.00 



Fire Safety and Prevention 
Resolution 2025 R-11 

June 2, 2025

4 

Permit Type Additional Information Fee

Compressed Gases $150.00 

Compressed Gases Bulk Storage $450.00 

Covered Mall Building $450.00 

Cryogenic Fluids $150.00 

Cryogenic Fluids Bulk Storage $450.00 

Cutting and Welding Operations $50.00 

Day Care Centers (Licensed Facilities Providing Less than 24-Hour Care 1-50 Children $75.00 

Day Care Centers (Licensed Facilities Providing Less than 24-Hour Care) 51-100 Children $100.00 

Day Care Centers (Licensed Facilities Providing Less than 24-Hour Care) Over 100 Children $200.00 

Dry Cleaning Plants $150.00 

Exhibits and Trade Shows Over 300 People  Per Event $75.00 

Explosives Storage $500.00 

Flammable & Combustible Liquids ( Includes Aboveground & Underground Storage Tanks) Per Tank $100.00 

Floor Finishing $50.00 

Fruit and Crop Ripening $50.00 

Fumigation and Thermal Insecticide Fogging $100.00 

Hazardous Materials $450.00 

Hazardous Production Materials Facilities $450.00 

High-Piled Storage $300.00 

Hot Work Operations  Per Operation $100.00 

Industrial Ovens $250.00 

Lumber Yards and Woodworking Plants $250.00 

Liquid / Gas-Fueled Vehicles / Equipment in Assembly Buildings $100.00 

LP Gas (Propane Storage, Sell and Exchange) Per Cage/Tank/Cylinder $100.00 

LP Gas Bulk Storage $450.00 

Magnesium $250.00 

Miscellaneous Combustible Storage $150.00 

Motor Fuel-Dispensing Facilities, and Repair Garages / 8 or Less Fuel Pumps $150.00 

Additional Fuel Pumps 9 or More Pumps / Per Fuel Pump $10.00 

Open Burning (Residential) Annual Site Inspection Required  $25.00 

Organic Coatings $150.00 

Assembly A Occupancy Load 50-100 $100.00 

Assembly B Occupancy Load 101-300 $150.00 

Assembly C Occupancy Load Over 300 $200.00 

Private Fire Hydrants $50,00 

Pyrotechnic Special Effects Material Per Event 150.00 

Pyroxylin Plastics $250.00 

Refrigeration Equipment $150.00 

Repair Garages $150.00 

Rooftop Heliports $100.00 

Spraying or Dipping Operations $100.00 

Storage of Scrap Tires and Tire Byproducts $350.00 

Tire Rebuilding Plants $500.00 

Waste Handling $150.00 

Wood Products - $150.00 



Fire Safety and Prevention 
Resolution 2025 R-11 

June 2, 2025

5 

Double Permit Fees 

Should the Fire Code Official determine that an activity, condition, or occupancy requiring a 
permit exists and no permit has been issued, the Fire Code Official may impose a double 
permit fee. A written citation may be issued to violators. 

Should the Fire Code Official determine that an activity, construction, or occupancy 
requiring a permit exists and no permit has been issued, or the permit has expired, the Fire 
Code Official shall impose a double permit fee. A written citation may be issued to 
violators. 

If a New Installation, Renovation, Addition, or Repair to an existing fire protection system is 
completed without an approved permit, then double the permit fee shall be added to the 
total permit fee, and a written citation may be issued to violators. 



EXHIBIT C

UTILITY FEES - August 2, 2022



Utility Fees - 2025-R-11
Resolution 2023-R-04 

Resolution 2022-R-10 (Aug 2, 2022) 
Exhibit C

3/4" $550 plus 1/2 cost of any required bore
>3/4" $750 plus 1/2 cost of any required bore

Single-Family Residential Connection Fee $750 plus 1/2 cost of any required bore
Multi-family Residential and Non-Residential Connection Fee Based on individual needs of the facility based on engineering requirements

Installation Fee $50
Deposit $750
Water Meter Base Charge $100
Rate per 1,000 gallons $10/per 1,000 gallons of water used
Inspection Fee $25
Reinspection Fee $25
Inspection Fee $35
Reinspection Fee $40

Sewer and Water Complaints If on consumer-side $40 per hour time required for inspection

Fee Type Cost
Inspection Fee $40

Backflow Prevention Assemblies Testing and Certification $75
Single-Family Residential Users $100
Other Users Determined on an individual basis
Single-Family Residential Users $50
Other Users Determined on an individual basis

Fee Type Cost
Certified Delinquent Letter Fee $10 for each notice of termination

Reconnection Reconnection Fee $50 plus $75 security deposit, less prior security deposit on file
Vacation Temporary Suspension & Reconne $50 for meter pull and $50 for reconnection

Fee Type Cost
Returned check fee added to bill $25

Fee Type Cost
New Account Setup Fee $20 (nonrefundable) 

Residential Owner Security Deposit $75
Residential Renter Security Deposit $200
Commercial - 1" meter or smaller Security Deposit $200
Commercial - 2" meter or larger Security Deposit $400
Temporary Construction Meter Security Deposit $750
Bulk Water Purchase (Residential) Security Deposit $1,000
Bulk Water Purchase (Commercial/Pipeline) Security Deposit $5,000
Builder Deposits Security Deposit $500 at time a request for each initial water tap is made

Temporary Construction & Bulk Water Meters

New Account Fee (Sec. 71-11)

Fee Type Cost

Fee Type Cost

Tap and Inspection Fees (Sec. 71-2)

Single-Family Residential

Water Connection Fee Schedule

Late Payments (Sec. 71-8)

Plumbing (Sec. 71-7)

Sewer Connection Fee Schedule

Swimming Pool Inspections (Sec.71-6)

Security Deposits (Sec. 71-12)

Termination & Reconnection of Service (Sec. 71-9)

Returned Checks (Sec. 71-10)

Customer Service Inspections

Final Plumbing Inspection

Meter size Cost

Fee Type Cost

Fee Type Cost

Fee Type Cost

Grease Trap Inspections

Temporary meter & use of a fire hydrant wrench

Bulk Water

Pre-facility Inspection



Utility Fees - 2025--R-11
Resolution 2023-R-04 

Resolution 2022-R-10 (Aug 2, 2022) 
Exhibit C

First 2,000 gallons $35.58 (Minimum)
All over 2,000 gallons $3.98 per 1,000 gallons
First 2,000 gallons $42.70 (Minimum)
All over 2,000 gallons $3.98 per 1,000 gallons

First 2,000 gallons $42.70 (Minimum)
All over 2,000 gallons $3.98 per 1,000 gallons
First 2,000 gallons $42.70 (Minimum)
All over 2,000 gallons $3.98 per 1,000 gallons
First 2,000 gallons $49.82 (Minimum)
All over 2,000 gallons $3.98 per 1,000 gallons

Multi-Family Residential Users

Commercial Users

Gallons Cost

Gallons Cost

**Water and Sewer Rates adopted by Ordinance 2025-O-24 (Adopted 09/02/2025)**

Single-Family Residential Users

Commercial Users

Single-Family Residential Users

*** Separate from fee schedule *** 

*Sewer Rates (Sec. 71-5)

*Water Rates (Monthly) (Sec. 71-4)
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